
ABABABAB    
ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 14 JULY 2011 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must 
also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any 
items under consideration. 

 

 

3. Minutes of Meeting held on 9 June 2011 
 

1 - 4 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 
 

 

 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is 
published and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the 
expiry of 3 working days after the publication of the decision (not including 
the date of publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is 
received from any two members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny 
Commissions. If a request for call-in of a decision is received, 
implementation of the decision remains suspended for consideration by the 
relevant Scrutiny Committee or Commission. 
 
 

 

5. Members Waste and Recycling Task and Finish Group 
 

5 - 8 

6. Environment Capital: Progress Report 
 

9 - 14 

7. Environment Capital: Introduction, Overview and Work Programme 
 

15 - 30 

8. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

31 - 44 

9. Work Programme 
 

45 - 48 

10. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Thursday, 8 September 2011 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: D Day (Chairman), Arculus (Vice Chairman), N North, B Rush, J Peach, J A Fox and 
N Sandford 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: F Benton, C Ash and A Shaheed 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508 or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 



EC 

ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL ON 9 JUNE 2011 
 
Present: Councillors D Day (Chairman), N Arculus, J Peach, B Rush, J A Fox 

and N Sandford 
 

Also Present: Councillor JR Fox, Representing the Leader of the Peterborough 
Independent Forum 
 

Officers Present: Leonie McCarthy, Social Inclusion Manager 
Israr Ahmed, Lawyer  
Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer, Scrutiny 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor North.   
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 March 2011  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2011 were approved as a correct record. 
 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  
 
There were no requests for call-in to consider. 
 

5. Norwood Lane Caravan Park – Action Plan Update 
 
The Social Inclusion Manager introduced the report which provided an update on work 
undertaken at the Norwood Lane Caravan Park and specifically in relation to fly tipping. The 
Committee were informed that a security company had been engaged for a few hours a day 
to monitor fly tipping.  The security company had used a personal camera to obtain 
photographic evidence of fly tipping and as a result enforcement action had been taken.  
None of the people caught had been from the Caravan Park.  As a result of clearing the lane 
the travellers from the Park were now engaged with the Neighbourhood Officers to work on 
initiatives to clear up and enhance the rest of the park and were keen to get involved in 
community work.  Further work would continue to be delivered at the Park and would be 
implemented in partnership with Community Payback, travellers from the Park, 
Neighbourhood Officers, Fire and the Police to renovate, regenerate and make safer the lane 
on and around Norwood Lane Caravan Park. 
 
Questions and observations were raised around the following areas: 
 

• Members who had visited the park had noted how much cleaner Norwood Lane was and 
that it was now a pleasure to look at.   

• How will the extra work be resourced?  No funding was available for any works. There 
were people with skills who had volunteered to help and an appeal had been made on 
radio Cambridge for building materials.  Community Payback would be involved with this 
work. 

1



EC 

• Members commended the Social Inclusion Manager and the team involved on the 
excellent results achieved from the clean up operation. 

• How much did the clean up operation cost.  A figure of £52,000 per annum had been 
quoted but it would be much less now.  There was also funding available for covert CCTV 
operations.  

• What information have you gathered from this exercise to help reduce fly tipping in other 
areas?  Enforcement had been the key to stopping fly tipping but other lessons could be 
taken from the exercise and this would be looked into further. 

• Do you know where the fly tippers that had been caught came from?  The majority of fly 
tippers were people who were emptying houses, or doing work on houses. They had 
mostly come from Wisbech, Corby and Lincolnshire.  Householders would be responsible 
for items disposed of illegally. It was therefore important that they checked that the 
company they used had a licence. If evidence was found that a company had been fly 
tipping then enforcement action would be taken against them. 

• Members felt that the Magistrates needed to take hard action against the companies who 
were caught. 

 
ACTIONS AGREED 
 
To note the report and commend officers on the work that had been undertaken to achieve 
the excellent results in the clean up operation of Norwood Lane. 
          

6. Review of  2010/2011 and Work Programme for 2011/2012 
 
The report provided information on the work undertaken by the Committee during 2010/2011 
and recommendations made.  The Committee were asked to identify items for monitoring 
during 2011/2012 and any new items for the work programme. 

 
Items identified for inclusion into the work programme were: 
 

• Six monthly monitoring report on recommendations made by the Committee. 

• Tree Pollarding – monitoring of the recommendation on longer tree pollarding regime. 

• Environment Capital – progress report.  Members were advised that this would be 
presented at the July meeting. 

• How sustainability fits in with the Councils Capital Asset Policy and what was the 
Councils policy on Green Leasing. 

• Energy Supply Company (ESCO). 

• Council’s policy on renewable energy. 

• Enterprise contract – contractual requirements in particular landscape management. 
 
Members also requested information on the following: 
 

• The name of the new wild life officer. 

• Confirmation that the Biodiversity Strategy had been approved at Full Council? 

• An update on the Open Space Strategy? 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
That the Senior Governance Officer would contact the relevant officers to schedule reports 
into the work programme for the identified topics. 
 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
The latest version of the Forward Plan, showing details of the key decisions that the Leader 
of the Council believed the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members would be making over the 
next four mo
[...]
a Item No. 6 

14 JULY 2011 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Executive Director of Operations                                       
 
Contact Officer(s) – Trevor Gibson, Director of Environment Capital 
Contact Details – 01733 317401 
 

ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL: PROGRESS UPDATE 
  
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 This report updates the Committee on progress in delivering the “Home of Environment Capital” 

initiative. The report should be read in conjunction with the “Environment Capital; Introduction, 
Overview and Work Programme” report elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 To discuss and comment on progress in delivering the “Home of Environment Capital” initiative. 
 

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 

3.1 Adopting this approach will ensure that subsequent Scrutiny meetings will directly contribute to 
the objectives and outcomes contained in the Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 
This committee in particular most directly contributes to the ‘Creating the UK’s Environment 
Capital’ priority in the Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 Peterborough’s Sustainable Communities Strategy contains four priorities: Creating Strong and 
Supportive Communities; Creating the UK’s Environment Capital; Creating Opportunities, 
Tackling Inequalities; Substantial and Truly Sustainable Growth. Each of these priorities has 
four specific outcomes, beneath which sit a diverse range of actions and interventions to deliver 
lasting positive change for Peterborough.  

 
By adopting the Sustainable Communities Strategy, the council has committed itself to 
becoming the UK’s Environment Capital, building on the longstanding experience as one of four 
Environment Cities in the UK.  The “journey” from Environment City to Environment Capital is 
considered appropriate given the shift towards global environmental challenges such as climate 
change as well as the city’s ambition to grow substantially and sustainably.   

 
Environment Capital now has widespread support as a key focus and unique selling point for 
Peterborough which has been achieved through clear political direction and the efforts of a 
committed, cross-sector Environment Capital Partnership. 
 

5. KEY ISSUES 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 

Performance Management: At its meeting in July, the Committee resolved that before the City 
Council launched its Environment Capital approach, agreed criteria should be met and an 
independent assessment should be undertaken.  The most cost effective basis for this 
comparative work is the Forum for The Future Sustainable Cities Index. The organization 
assessed Peterborough as part of the Jonathan Porritt Master Class in Nov 2009. Forum for the 

9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Future has recently assessed the city against 2010 Index It should be noted that the Index 
compares Peterborough with a number of much larger UK cities but it is one of only a few, 
reliable local authority comparators. Peterborough is the only city which voluntarily submits itself 
to this additional scrutiny with regard to its sustainability performance. 
 
The latest report is still in draft form and will reported, in full, to the next meeting of this 
committee. Early indications are Peterborough leads the way on Air Quality, Bio-diversity, 
recycling and local food production whilst total waste produced per household and the city’s 
“ecological footprint” are still causes for concern. Overall, the city’s environmental performance 
has significantly improved since the 2009 assessment. 
 
Major Policy:  The “Home of Environment Capital” Major Policy was approved by Council in 
2010 and now forms a key part of the Councils policy portfolio. The success of the Major Policy 
is being assessed to ensure that it is a key consideration in the development of all Council 
plans, strategies and policies.  
 
At the time of its adoption, it was
[...]
greenhouse gas emissions.  The aim is to facilitate best practice in 
the delivery of a wide range of sustainable transport packages and presents local authorities 
with the opportunity to introduce a package of sustainable travel solutions that will support 
economic growth while reducing carbon. 
 
Peterborough City Council (PCC) completed and submitted its bid, totalling £4,999,990 to the 
Department for Transport on 18 April 2011.  The bid includes sustainable transport 
improvements, both soft measures and infrastructure, and aims at increasingly integrating 
sustainable travel into our mainstream travel planning.  The bid is grouped as four key 
packages: 
 

1. Working with individuals, communities and neighbourhoods 
2. Workplace travel planning 
3. Healthier travel 
4. Young people’s travel 

11



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.10 
 
 

Each package contains a number of measures; for instance Package 1 Working with 
individuals, communities and neighbourhoods includes infrastructure and soft measures to 
integrate travel modes at the bus and rail station and improve accessibility in and to the city 
centre as well as a mini park and ride facility.  Package 4 Young people’s travel includes 
provision for a bike it officer to work in schools and independent travel training amongst other 
initiatives. 
 
Key partners contributing match funding include the NHS Peterborough Primary Care Trust, 
East Coast and Peterborough Environment City Trust. 
 
An announcement on the success of the bid is due early July and an update will be provided 
verbally at the meeting. 
 
European Region Development Fund (ERDF):  A concept project bid was submitted to 
EEDA in January which contained two key work packages: 
 

• Development of a Smartphone Application providing innovative and interactive 
sustainable travel information; aimed predominantly at local SMEs.  The Smartphone 
Application will provide information on all modes of sustainable travel.  

• Design and development of a trial of iBike rental system, based at business locations 
across Peterborough.  

 
The total value of the bid was circa £500k with match funding of 60% required.   
 
Whilst this bid was not successful in its own right, PCC is now working with other local 
authorities (Essex, Colchester, Hertfordshire and Luton) on a joint bid.  This is on the advice of 
EEDA who considered that bids from this group of local authorities had similarities and 
recommended a joint application be submitted.  Peterborough is therefore working with these 
local authorities to submit a joint application by the end of July. 
 
Given the revised timescales match funding can be demonstrated through LSTF as well as 
staff in-kind resources and Local Transport Plan capital and revenue funding. 
 
ConAge:  Working with colleagues across Europe and Greater Manchester this project aims to 
increase the use of sustainable travel in the over 50s, particularly focusing on the last mile of 
the journey.  Peterborough’s projects include: 
 

• Smart phone application to include all modes of sustainable travel  

• Working with the voluntary and third sector to deliver community transport  

• Expand the Shopmobility scheme to local centres and provide charging points for 
scooters 

• Car share hub for the elderly on the Peterborough car share website  
 
The funding application was submitted at the end of March with a budget of approximately 
£350k.  A funding announcement is expected in July 2011. 
 
Application for Better Cities for Children (ABC):  If successful, this three year European 
Commission funded projects will work with partners from Belgium, Netherlands, 
Czechoslovakia, Portugal and Bulgaria.  Providing funding of approximately 145,000 Euros this 
project aims to promote and increase the use of sustainable travel to families travelling to 
Peterborough and in and around Peterborough fo
[...]
nt Action Plan approved by Council in 
April 2010. 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 The Home of Environment Capital initiative ensures that sustainability is embedded throughout 
Council services and across a range of key city stakeholders. It is also key in raising the profile 
and reputation of the city regionally, nationally and internationally. 
 

7. CONSULTATION 
 

7.1 The Environment Capital initiatives and projects outlined in this report are subject to individual 
and specific 
 

8. NEXT STEPS 
 

8.1 Following the committee meeting, the Environment Capital Scrutiny committee work 
programme will be finalised, lead officers identified and timescales set to ensure maximum 
effectiveness of the scrutiny process. 
 

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

9.1 The following documents have been used to prepare this report: 
 
Sustainable Community Strategy 
Single Delivery Plan 
Home of Environment Capital Major Policy 
 

10. APPENDICES 
 

10.1 None 
 

  

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Agenda Item No. 7 

14 JULY 2011 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Executive Director of Operations                                       
 
Contact Officer(s) – Teresa Wood, Sustainable Environment Manager 
Contact Details – 01733 317451 
 

ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL: INTRODUCTION, OVERVIEW AND WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 This report sets out the approach to be taken during the municipal year 2011/12 of the 

Environment Capital programme, presenting Members with a comprehensive overview of the 
issues, opportunities, priorities and challenges in connection with the Environment Capital 
theme, with the aim of establishing a scrutiny work programme for the year. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 To discuss the detail of the Environment Capital future work programme, and to agree a 
Environment Capital scrutiny work programm
[...]
lth 

Trainer interventions in 

community and workplace 

settings

Activity – run 

new 

Modelling

tool for  alcohol

Activity – Buzz 

campaign

for young people 

delivered 

through schools and 

colleges

3
0



ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Agenda Item No. 8 

14 JULY 2011 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Solicitor to the Council 
 
Report Author – Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer, Scrutiny 
Contact Details – 01733 452508 or email paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 

1. PURPOSE 

 

1.1 This is a regular report to the Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee outlining the content of 
the Council’s Forward Plan. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 That the Committee identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their work programme. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 The latest version of the Forward Plan is attached at Appendix 1.  The Plan contains those key 
decisions, which the Leader of the Council believes that the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Member(s) will be making over the next four months. 
 

3.2 The information in the Forward Plan provides the Committee with the opportunity of considering 
whether it wishes to seek to influence any of these key decisions, or to request further 
information. 
 

3.3 If the Committee wished to examine any of the key decisions, consideration would need to be 
given as to how this could be accommodated within the work programme. 
 

4. CONSULTATION 

 
4.1 Details of any consultation on individual decisions are contained within the Forward Plan. 

 

5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
 None 

 
6. APPENDICES 

 

 Appendix 1 – Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 

 

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

PETERBOROUGH CITY  
COUNCIL’S FORWARD PLAN 

1 JULY 2011 TO 31 OCTOBER 2011 
 

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 1

 

3
3



 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS -
[...]
ecommendation agreed at meeting on 10 June 2010. 

Responsibility of Enterprise Peterborough? 

Surface Water Management Plan  

Contact Officer:  Julie Chatterton 

 

Climate Change Strategy  

Energy Policy  

Items identified at 9 June Meeting not already included in the work programme: 

• Six monthly monitoring reports on recommendations made by the Committee. 

• How sustainability fits in with the Councils Capital Asset Policy and Green Leasing. 

 

4
7



Last Updated: 4 July 2011  
 

• Energy Supply Company (ESCO). 

• Council’s policy on renewable energy. 
 

 

4
8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meeting Held on 9 June 2011
	5 Members Waste and Recycling Task and Finish Group
	6 Environment Capital: Progress Report
	7 Environment Capital: Introduction, Overview and Work Programme
	110714 - Visio-Env Cap diagram - Appendix A
	110714 - ECSC - Single delivery plan - Appendix B
	110714 - ECSC - single Delivery Plan - Fishbones - Appendix B

	8 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	110714 - ECSC - Forward Plan July to October Appendix

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 
 ON 14 JULY 2011 

 
Present: Councillors D Day (Chairman), N Arculus, N North, J Peach, B Rush, 

J A Fox and N Sandford 
 

Also Present: Councillor JR Fox, Representing the Leader of the Peterborough 
Independent Forum 
Councillor Sam Dalton, Cabinet Member for Environment 
Hannah Reid, Youth Council Representative 
 

Officers Present: Teresa Wood, Sustainable Environment Manager 
Trevor Gibson, Director of Environment Capital 
Richard Pearn, Programme Manager - Waste Infrastructure  
Claire Boyd, Lawyer  
Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer, Scrutiny 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
No apologies for absence were received.   
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
Declarations of interest were received from Councillor JR Fox and Councillor Sandford in 
relation to item 6 on the agenda - Environment Capital: Progress Update.  Councillor Fox 
declared that he was employed by the Peterborough Council of Voluntary Services as a co-
ordinator of Shop Mobility.  Councillor Sandford declared that he was a Director on the Board 
of the Peterborough Environment City Trust and worked for the Woodland Trust as an 
employee.  He also declared that he had Solar Panels fitted on his own property and 
received a Feed-In Tariff. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 June 2011  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2011 were approved as a correct record. 
 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  
 
There were no requests for call-in to consider. 
 

5. Members Waste and Recycling Task and Finish Group 
 
The report informed the Committee of the proposal to disband the Members Waste and 
Recycling Task and Finish Group which had been formed in January 2003 under the former 
Leader of the Council and was then repositioned as a sub working group of the Environment 
Capital Scrutiny Committee in April 2009.   After considering the proposal the Committee 
sought assurance from Officers that if the Task and Finish Group were to be disbanded that 
all important items relating to Waste 2020 would be brought before this Committee.  Officers 
gave assurance that this would happen.   
 
 
 
 



RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee recommends that the Members Waste and Recycling Task and Finish Group 
be disbanded immediately and that all future monitoring of Waste 2020 be dealt with directly 
through the Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee reporting process.   
          

6. Environment Capital:  Progress Report 
 
The report provided information on progress in delivering the “Home of Environment Capital” 
initiative.  The Director of Environment Capital confirmed that the “Home of Environment 
Capital” Major Policy had been approved by Council in 2010 and was now being used across 
the authority.  Members were informed that a report would be brought to the next meeting of 
the Committee on the performance of the City in comparison to other cities. The assessment 
for this had been based on the Forum for the Future Sustainable Cities Index.  A full report 
on the progress of the Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) would be presented to the 
Committee in March 2012.   
 
Questions and observations were raised around the following areas: 
 

• Members were concerned that the increase in rejection of wind farms would affect the 
renewable energy policy.  The objections were usually about visual quality and these 
would have to be taken into account but if the right sites were chosen then it would not 
have a major effect. 

• Is it possible to put Photo-voltaic panels on the Lido building?  In the process of setting 
up an Energy Services Company and as part of that process a full buildings assessment 
would be carried out.  The Lido had not been identified but it would be added to the list. 

• Waste to energy plant.  Would it be possible to have a pipe to carry steam to the 
Regional Pool and Lido for heating?   The facility would be combined heat and power 
enabled and a requirement would be to extract heat.  This would mean that heat could be 
moved to adjacent industrial or commercial buildings like the Regional Pool.  However it 
would take additional investment to lay the pipes and would therefore take a while to 
implement. 

• In the report it was mentioned that PCC had completed and submitted a bid totalling 
£4,999,990 to the Department for Transport which included sustainable transport 
improvements and aimed at increasingly integrating sustainable travel into mainstream 
travel planning.  It covered four key packages:  

 
1. Working with individuals, communities and neighbourhoods 
2. Workplace travel planning 
3. Healthier travel 
4. Young peoples travel 
 

     How do you propose to publicise these initiatives.  The Sustainable Environment Manager 
informed the Committee that the bid had been successful for the full amount of 
£4,999,990.   The bid detailed the initiatives under each package and included projects 
with local businesses, schools, Primary Care Trust and large infrastructure projects such 
as looking at the cycle infrastructure around the station.  A full copy of the bid could be 
provided to Members. 
 
Members congratulated officers on their hard work in successfully receiving the full 
amount of the bid. 
 

• The Cabinet Member for Environment informed Members that Peterborough City Council 
had just launched a cycle to work scheme where employees were offered the chance to 
buy a bike through work and claim the tax back. 



• Could some of the bid money be used for Bluetooth communications for people who are 
partially sighted?  The bid does include looking at technology solutions and the 
Sustainable Environment Manager welcomed suggestions for further investigation. 

• Members wanted further clarification on the tangible benefits of The Peterborough Model 
and how adaptable it was and what it delivered.  Members were informed that The 
Peterborough Model used Google Earth for its base and it provided a clearer way of 
translating data that would normally be presented on spreadsheets. The type of data 
provided would be information on energy use, water use and flood plains.   The 
information was turned into a graphic 3D image.  The benefits will mean that a public 
website will be launched in a few weeks showing the City’s environmental performance.  

• The Cabinet Member for Environment informed members that the Peterborough Model 
would ideally be used for decision making to benefit the city and a future modelling 
device.  It would also be a useful educational tool for schools and colleges. 

• Does the authority get any royalties from the The Peterborough Model if used by other 
authorities?  No royalties would be received but it will be published and sold as the 
Peterborough Model. 

• Does the authority have a strategy for promoting solar energy and renewables?   
Members were informed that there was no dedicated policy for renewables in place.  In 
the current economic climate if housing developers were expected to build to a code 6 
sustainably rating which was a zero carbon home then it would make the housing 
developments completely unviable.   A guidance document for developers was currently 
being produced on what the authority would like to achieve as an Environment City. 
When the housing market picked up this would go to Full Council to become policy. The 
Home of Environment Capital Policy did state the following within its policy:  

o We will seek to minimise the use of energy and will ensure that, where energy is 
used, it will be done so effectively and efficiently. 

o We will seek to minimise waste of energy, and will ensure that, where energy is 
used, the greatest possible proportion becomes useful heat, light or power. We 
will use environmentally safe and, where practicable, sustainable energy sources 
and will invest in, demonstrate and promote, the benefits of energy efficiency.  

• Council Landlords could improve the use of Photo-voltaic panels if there was a 
Green Leasing Policy in place.  There is currently no incentive to put them on 
properties as under tenancy agreements properties have to be returned to their 
existing state when occupants leave.  Has the Council looked into this?   
Members were informed that officers had been asked to investigate this.  The 
Director of Environment Capital also advised Members that systematically every 
council property was being looked at and assessed to see how much electricity 
could be generated from their roofs and prioritised for its capability to produce 
electricity. 

• Can we ring fence the money that is saved by using solar panels and reinvest it into wind 
farms and further Photo-voltaic panels.  The savings that were made would be invested 
into further green projects.  There was some money in the Salix Fund which provided 
interest free funding to accelerate investment in energy efficiency technologies.  Savings 
made through these investments went back into the fund for further investment.  
Members were invited to put ideas forward for green projects. 

• Can you guarantee that the public transport budget will remain the same in the next 
financial year?  The bus subsidy budget had been set and no cuts were planned. 

• Can you evidence that there has been a 9% reduction in traffic.  This information came 
from the Travelchoice data. In 2004 and 2005, at the beginning of Travel Choice, surveys 
were completed on a group of people who kept a diary of their travel behaviour.  The 
same group were resurveyed in 2008 and it demonstrated an increase in bus usage, 
walking and cycling equating to a relative reduction in car use of 9% across the targeted 
group of people.  Of late there is also evidence of more people cycling from the data 
gathered through the cycle counters placed across the city.  In addition, traffic flow data 
shows no significant increase in car use. 



• 1000 trees had been cut down during the building of the hospital and it was promised that 
these would be replaced.  Approximately 300 trees have been replaced but many of them 
have died.  Can you ensure that the trees would be replaced and that the ones that had 
died would also be replaced?  The Cabinet Member for Environment assured Members 
that the trees would be replaced.  Approximately 800 trees had been replaced so far and 
was unaware that many had died.   This would be looked into.  As part of the Enterprise 
Contract there was a full survey of all the trees in the city being completed. 

• The Committee are still waiting for a response to the Friends of the Earth questions with 
regard to costings on the Waste 2020 facility.  When can we expect to receive a report in 
response to the questions?   Officers advised that they were still waiting to hear from 
Friends of the Earth with regard to clarification on some of the questions.  Members 
requested that a report be brought to the Committee as soon as possible. 

• Can you explain the item in the report which states that there will be a project to expand 
the Shopmobilty scheme to local centres and provide charging points for scooters?  The 
ConAge bid was a bid to the European Commission to provide funding to improve and 
increase the use of sustainable travel to people over 50.  More detail with particular 
reference to the Shopmobility scheme would be provided by the officer leading on the 
project. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Committee agreed that: 
 
I. A full report on the progress of the Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) would be 

presented to the Committee in March 2012.   
II. A full copy of the Local Sustainable Transport Fund bid would be provided to Members. 

III. The Cabinet Member for Environment would look into the replacement of dead trees at 
the new hospital site. 

IV. A report be brought to the Committee on the costs of the Waste 2020 facility in answer to 
the Friends of the Earth questions. 

V. Further detail to be provided to Members on the expansion of the Shopmobilty scheme to 
local centres and provision of charging points for scooters. 

VI. Officers to provide a demonstration to the Committee on The Peterborough Model at a 
future meeting. 

 
  7. Environment Capital: Introduction, Overview and Work Programme 
 

The report presented the Committee with an overview of the issues, opportunities, priorities 
and challenges in connection with the Environment Capital theme.  The Committee were 
asked to identify areas of work to be included in their work programme for the coming year.  
The report listed the Environment Capital Key Deliverables which were Environmental 
Businesses, Sustainable Transport, Conserving Natural Resources and Cleaner and 
Greener. 
 
Members discussed the report and agreed that they should look at the area of conserving 
natural resources as the main theme of work over the coming year. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
That the Committee looks at the theme of conserving natural resources for the work 
programme for 2011/2012.  This to include: 
 

• Consideration of a policy on renewable energy 

• Street Lighting Capital Project 

• Green Deal Initiative 
 
 



8.     Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
The latest version of the Forward Plan, showing details of the key decisions that the Leader 
of the Council believed the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members would be making over the 
next four months, was received. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan and agreed that there were no items for further 
consideration. 
 

9.    Work Programme 
 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2010/11 and discussed possible 
items for inclusion. 
 
ACTION AGREED 

 
To confirm the work programme for 2010/11 and the Scrutiny Officer to include any 
additional items as requested during the meeting. 
 

10. Date of the Next Meeting 
 
 8 September 2011 

 
 

 
  

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
7.00 - 9.05pm 

 


